
CORRECTION
published: 05 March 2021

doi: 10.3389/fpsyg.2021.663146

Frontiers in Psychology | www.frontiersin.org 1 March 2021 | Volume 12 | Article 663146

Edited and reviewed by:

Susan Seeber,

University of Göttingen, Germany

*Correspondence:

Fabian Rüter

rueter@die-bonn.de

Specialty section:

This article was submitted to

Educational Psychology,

a section of the journal

Frontiers in Psychology

Received: 02 February 2021

Accepted: 12 February 2021

Published: 05 March 2021

Citation:

Rüter F, Martin A and Schrader J

(2021) Corrigendum: Educational

Leave as a Time Resource for

Participation in Adult Learning and

Education (ALE).

Front. Psychol. 12:663146.

doi: 10.3389/fpsyg.2021.663146

Corrigendum: Educational Leave as a
Time Resource for Participation in
Adult Learning and Education (ALE)

Fabian Rüter*, Andreas Martin and Josef Schrader

German Institute for Adult Education (DIE), Bonn, Germany

Keywords: educational leave, time resources, rational choice, policy implementation research, evaluation

A Corrigendum on

Educational Leave as a Time Resource for Participation in Adult Learning and Education (ALE)

by Rüter, F., Martin, A., and Schrader, J. (2020). Front. Psychol. 10:2977.
doi: 10.3389/fpsyg.2019.02977

In the original article, there was an error.
In the Propensity Score Matching section of our manuscript, we described the rationale of

applying a difference-in-differences estimation strategy with propensity score matching to estimate
the causal effect of the implementation of the Bildungszeitgesetz on ALE participation. In our study,
we defined the propensity score as the conditional probability of the assignment to the treatment
(Bildungszeitgesetz) due to individual pretreatment characteristics. When revising our manuscript,
we made a mistake on how to denote the propensity score. In line with the comments made by the
editor and reviewers, we made some cuts to the text in the Propensity Score Matching section.

Unfortunately, we did not completely delete parts of the explanations on how we denoted the
propensity score. As a result, parts of the formula have been published incorrectly. Please find the
corrected text for the Propensity Score Matching section below.

A correction has been made to Data Analysis, Propensity Score Matching, Paragraphs 1 and 2.
The corrected text can be found below:

In order to control for both observable and unobserved baseline differences, we apply a
difference-in-differences propensity score matching (DID-PSM).

Following the counterfactual logic and the common trend assumption, inter- and intrapersonal
comparisons within the treatment and control group allow us to eliminate unobserved baseline
differences and allows for selection of unobservables (Todd, 2008; Gebel and Voßemer, 2014). In
order to make the common trend assumption more plausible, we create the control group based
on the probability of being eligible to the Bildungszeitgesetz. Rosenbaum and Rubin (1983) define
this probability of assignment to the treatment as the propensity score. The propensity score is
the conditional probability of the assignment to the treatment due to individual pretreatment
characteristics. It is denoted as P (X) = Pr (D = 1|X), where D = {0, 1} is the indicator of
assignment to the treatment and X is the multidimensional vector of pretreatment measured
individual characteristics. The first step of the PSM is the estimation of the individual propensity
score that predicts the probability of being assigned to the treatment. We used a logit regression to
estimate the assignment to the treatment as a function of observable pretreatment characteristics
(covariates) shown in Table 3 in order to avoid endogeneity problems:

Additionally, in the original article, there was another error.
In the Empirical Results section, we present the estimation results for the Propensity Score

Model and Instrumental Variable Model, respectively. In the Instrumental Variable Model section,
we checked if there was an endogeneity problem by performing a Wu-Hausmann test. When

https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/psychology
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/psychology#editorial-board
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/psychology#editorial-board
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/psychology#editorial-board
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/psychology#editorial-board
https://doi.org/10.3389/fpsyg.2021.663146
http://crossmark.crossref.org/dialog/?doi=10.3389/fpsyg.2021.663146&domain=pdf&date_stamp=2021-03-05
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/psychology
https://www.frontiersin.org
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/psychology#articles
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
mailto:rueter@die-bonn.de
https://doi.org/10.3389/fpsyg.2021.663146
https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fpsyg.2021.663146/full
https://doi.org/10.3389/fpsyg.2019.02977
https://doi.org/10.3389/fpsyg.2019.02977


Rüter et al. Corrigendum: Adult Education and Educational Leave

revising our manuscript, we made some cuts to the text regarding
the description of the Wu-Hausman test. Unfortunately, we did
not completely delete parts in which we described the rationale
of the Wu-Hausmann test as intended. As a result, parts of
the description have been published incorrectly. Please find the
corrected text below.

A correction has been made to Empirical Results, Instrumental
Variable Model, Paragraph 7.

The last step in our analysis is to check if there is an
endogeneity problem by performing a Wu–Hausmann test. For
our model, the test was not significant (p= 0.293) with a value of
1.107. Therefore, we cannot reject theH0. This indicates that our
estimation was not biased by endogeneity.

The authors apologize for these errors and state that they do
not change the scientific conclusions of the article in any way.
The original article has been updated.

REFERENCES

Gebel, M., and Voßemer, J. (2014). The impact of employment transitions on

health in Germany. a difference-in-differences propensity score matching

approach. Soc. Sci. Med. 108, 128–136. doi: 10.1016/j.socscimed.2014.02.039

Rosenbaum, P. R., and Rubin, D. B. (1983). The central role of the propensity

score in observational studies for causal effects. Biometrika 70, 41–55.

doi: 10.1093/biomet/70.1.41

Todd, P. E. (2008). “Evaluating social programs with endogenous program

placement and selection of the treated,” in Handbook of Development

Economics, Vol. 4, eds T. P. Schultz and J. Strauss (North Holland: Elsevier),

3847–3894. doi: 10.1016/S1573-4471(07)04060-0

Copyright © 2021 Rüter, Martin and Schrader. This is an open-access article

distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (CC BY).

The use, distribution or reproduction in other forums is permitted, provided the

original author(s) and the copyright owner(s) are credited and that the original

publication in this journal is cited, in accordance with accepted academic practice.

No use, distribution or reproduction is permitted which does not comply with these

terms.

Frontiers in Psychology | www.frontiersin.org 2 March 2021 | Volume 12 | Article 663146

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.socscimed.2014.02.039
https://doi.org/10.1093/biomet/70.1.41
https://doi.org/10.1016/S1573-4471(07)04060-0
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/psychology
https://www.frontiersin.org
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/psychology#articles

	Corrigendum: Educational Leave as a Time Resource for Participation in Adult Learning and Education (ALE)
	References


